## State of Vermont House of Representatives



Montpelier, Vermont

## Concurrent House Resolution

H.C.R. 293

House concurrent resolution congratulating Milton High School senior Nick Johnson on his varsity athletic achievements

Offered by: Representatives Turner of Milton, Mattos of Milton, Johnson of South Hero, and Joseph of North Hero

Whereas, Milton High School senior Nick Johnson has demonstrated outstanding leadership in athletics and as a member of the class of 2018, and

Whereas, Nick Johnson's skills on the gridiron, combined with an ability to inspire his teammates, secured him the honor of being selected captain of the 2017 Milton High School football Yellowjackets, and

<u>Whereas</u>, when the football season concluded at the sounding of the last game's final whistle, Nick Johnson turned his attention to the wrestling mat, and he is also a member of the school's track and field team, and

Whereas, as a wrestler in the 220-pound weight class, Nick Johnson projects an unmistakable presence when competing, and

Whereas, at the 2017 New England high school wrestling championship meet, he commanded this weight class and brought home an individual title, and

Whereas, Nick Johnson entered the 2018 State wrestling championship tournament, held at Otter Valley Union High School in Brandon, confident of his potential for success, and

Whereas, his focus and skills proved worthy of the challenge, and he won the individual 220 weight class State championship, and

Whereas, Nick Johnson described his individual championship victory as a "win by fall in 33 seconds," as he executed a cradle to pin his opponent and finished with a perfect season record of 48 wins and no losses, and

<u>Whereas</u>, aside from his varsity sports roles, Nick Johnson is President of Milton High School's Interact Club, a Rotary-sponsored organization that promotes community service, and

Whereas, Nick Johnson has been admitted to the University of Vermont, where he will enter this fall as a member of the class of 2022, and

Whereas, he can be proud of his accomplishments at Milton High School, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates Milton High School senior Nick Johnson on his varsity athletic achievements, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Nick Johnson.